
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Thursday, 23 June 2016

Meeting time
9.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

17 June 2016 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES C119- 2016

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C120- 2016

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

3. NANTMEL CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL C121- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 

(Pages 3 - 230)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
23rd June 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Arwel Jones
Portfolio Holder for Education

SUBJECT: Nantmel C. in W. School 

REPORT FOR: Decision

Summary 

Further to the decision made by Cabinet on the 15th December 2015, the 
authority has carried out formal consultation on closure of Nantmel C. in W. 
school.

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet members of the responses 
received to the consultation and to determine whether or not to proceed with 
the statutory process to close Nantmel C. in W. School, through the 
publication of a statutory notice.

The report is supported by the following appendices:

Appendix A – Consultation Document
Appendix B – Consultation Report
Appendix C – Minutes of meetings with School Council, staff, governors and 
parents / community
Appendix D – Impact Assessments

Background

The Consultation Period

On the 15th December 2015, Cabinet approved the commencement of 
consultation on the closure of Nantmel C. in W. School from the 31st 
December 2016. The consultation period commenced on the 29th January 
2016, and was due to end on the 11th March 2016. However, the consultation 
period was extended, and eventually ended on the 22nd April 2016. 

The consultation document was available on the Council’s website throughout 
the consultation period. The document was also distributed to stakeholders as 
required by the School Organisation Code (2013). The consultation document 
that was issued is attached as Appendix A. 

Consultees were invited to respond to the consultation by either completing 
the online consultation form, filling in a paper copy of the form and returning it 

Page 3

C121- 2016



2

to the School Modernisation Team, or by writing to the School Modernisation 
Team.

During the consultation period, meetings were also held with the following:

- The School Council of Nantmel C. in W. School
- Staff at Nantmel C. in W. School
- Governors at Nantmel C. in W. School
- Parents / community at Nantmel C. in W. School

The minutes of these meetings are attached as Appendix C, and the issues 
raised in the meetings are included in the consultation report. 

Consultation Responses

A total of 127 written responses were received to the consultation. This 
includes responses received via the online response form, the paper 
response form, other written responses and responses from pupils received 
using the questionnaire in the young people’s version of the consultation 
document.

All issues raised during the consultation period, including those raised in 
written responses and those raised in the consultation meetings, are listed in 
the Consultation Report (attached as Appendix B), along with the authority’s 
response to these issues.

Proposal

i) To receive the Consultation Report in respect of closure of Nantmel C. 
in W. School.

ii) To approve the publication of a statutory notice in respect of closure of 
Nantmel C. in W. School from the 31st December 2016. 

A financial analysis of the draft recommendation was carried out, and details 
were included in the Consultation Paper (Appendix A). It was originally 
estimated that closure of Nantmel C. in W. School would lead to annual 
savings of £68,033 based
[...]
This aligns with the 
aspiration to improve safeguarding and well-being for children and young 
people.

Page 5



4

Local Member(s)

The local member County Councillor David Evans has commented: 
“Unfortunately there has been insufficient time for me to thoroughly analyse 
the report and appendices which in all extend to some 220 pages.  From what 
I have read however I believe that there is no justification for the school to 
close.”

Other Front Line Services 

N/A

Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

Legal:.The proposal can be accepted from a legal point of view.

The Finance Business Partner comments: The figures have been rerun for 
the 16/17 financial year inclusive of transport costs. This has led to a 
reduction in the estimated savings from £68k to £54k due to the funded pupil 
numbers reducing from 33 (15/16)  to 30 (16/17), this drop to 30 has led to the 
reduction of the smalls schools allowance of £18k which was included in the 
previous estimated savings based on 2015/16 formula. The small schools 
allowance ensures sufficient funding is delegated to the school to enable them 
to employ a minimum number of teachers. The funding generated by pupil 
numbers alone does not provide sufficient funding.

The estimated savings do not include any redundancy costs

The School ended the 2015/16 financial year with a surplus of £24,338 and 
has a projected budgeted surplus of £8,034 for the 2016/17 financial year. In 
accordance with the Scheme for Financing Schools, finance continue to work 
with schools to ensure that resources are used appropriately.

HR: Any HR implications will be managed in line with the school’s HR policies 
and in consultation with the Governing Body, staff and recognised trade 
unions.

Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

N/A

Corporate Communications

Communications Comment: The report is of considerable public interest 
and requires the use of a news release and appropriate social media to 
publicise the decision.

Page 6



5

Statutory Officers 

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I 
note the legal comment and would remind Cabinet that they must have read 
the consultation report and the Impact Assessments before coming to their 
decision.”

The Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the 
comments made by Finance.

Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. to receive the Consultation Report 

in respect of the proposal to close 
Nantmel C. in W. School; 

2. to approve the publication of a 
statutory notice in respect of 
closure of Nantmel C. in W. School 
from the 31st December 2016. 

To provide a sustainable model of 
primary education

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy 
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr David Evans

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Marianne Evans
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: End of June 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 N/A sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal to close Nantmel Church in Wales Controlle d 
School from the 31 st December 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

Date: 29 th January 2016 – 11 th March 2016 
  

Page 9



2 

 

CONTENTS 
 
          Page 
 
 
1. The Proposal        3 
 
 
2. Impact and Implications of the Proposal    9 
 
 
3. Details of Affected Schools      15 
 
 
4. Consultation Details       21 
 
 
Appendix A Equality Impact Assessment    23 
 
 
Appendix B Community Impact Assessment    30 
 
 
Appendix C Response F
[...]
esources 

 
No capital funding is required in order to achieve the proposal. It is not 
anticipated that any building works would be necessary to ensure that 
the pupils currently attending Nantmel C. in W. School could be 
accommodated at Rhayader C. in W. School or any other school which 
might be affected by this proposal. 
 
The land and buildings currently occupied by Nantmel C. in W. School 
are owned by the Church in Wales, and the playing field is leased by 
the County Council. If the school were to close, the building would 
remain in the ownership of the Church in Wales, and the lease in 
respect of the playing field would be surrendered. 

 
iii) Transport and Travel 
 
In the event of the closure of Nantmel C. in W. School, pupils currently 
attending the school would receive transport to Rhayader C. in W. 
School if they live two miles or more from the school. It should be noted 
that this arrangement would only apply to those pupils where Nantmel 
C. in W. School is their nearest provision. If on closure of Nantmel C. in 
W. School, another Powys school was the closest provision to their 
home address, pupils would receive transport to that school if they lived 
more than two miles from the school, if that school was the preferred 
school for their children. 

   
For new pupils from the area of the closed school who would be 
attending alternative provision, entitlement to free transport would be in 

Page 20



13 

 

accordance with the Council’s policy at the time. The current policy is 
that pupils are eligible for free transport if they meet each of the 
following criteria: 

 
• They are of primary school age, in accordance with Powys’ 

admissions policy 
• They attend their nearest school, or the school designated by the 

Council 
• They live further away from the school than the statutory walking 

distance of two miles 
 

It should be noted: 
 

• Distance is measured by the shortest walking route between 
home and school (from the neare
[...]
y 2016, however these are not verified 

PLASC figures 
3 Provisional projection based on the number of year 6 pupils that would be leaving the school in 2020. 

Page 25



18 

 

3.4 School Building Condition 
 
The Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools Survey identified that the 
quality of accommodation at each of the affected schools is as follows4: 
 
 Condition  Suitability  Sustainability  
Nantmel C. in W.  
School  

C C C 

Rhayader C. in W.  
School  

B B D 

Crossgates C .P. 
School 

B A B 

Newbridge -on-Wye 
C. in W. School 

A A A 

Llandrindod Wells 
C. in W. School 
Trefonnen 

A A A 

Llandrindod Wells 
C.P. School 
Cefnllys 

C B C 

 
3.5 Quality of the Current Provision 

 
i) Estyn 

 

Details of the most recent inspection for Nantmel C. in W. School, Rhayader 
C. in W. School, Newbridge-on-Wye C. in W. School and Llandrindod Wells 
C. in W. School Trefonnen are provided in the following table: 
 
 Nantmel C. 

in W. 
School 

Rhayader C. 
in W. 
School 

Newbridge -
on-Wye C. 
in W. 
School  

Llandrindod 
Wells C. in 
W. School 
Trefonnen 

 
Date of 
Inspection 
 

 
May 2012 

 
January 
2014 

 
February 
2011 

 
October 
2013 

 
School’s 
Current 
Performance 
 

 
Good 

 
Adequate 

 
Good 

 
Adequate 

                                                           
4 The categories used in the Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools Survey are defined as follows: 

 

Category A Good 

Category B Satisfactory 

Category C Poor 

Category D Bad 

 

Page 26



19 

 

 
Prospects 
for 
Improvement  
 

 
Good 

 
Good 

 
Good 

 
Adequate 

 
Follow up 
activity 
 

 
N/A 

 
Estyn 
Monitoring 
 
Estyn 
Monitoring 
visit January 
2015 – The 
school was 
judged to 
have made 
good 
progress, 
and was 
removed 
from the list 
of schools 
requiring 
Estyn 
monitoring 
 

 
N/A 

 
Estyn 
monitoring 
 
Estyn 
monitoring 
visit October 
2014 – The 
school was 
judged to 
have made 
good 
progress, 
and was 
removed 
from the list 
of s
[...]
oposer notes that 
it is unclear where these activities could take place should Nantmel Church in Wales 
School close. 

The proposer has considered the impact of the proposed changes on learner travel, 
in detail. However, in a few cases, the local authority’s provision for travel appears at 
odds with the stated aim of the proposal and the local authorities has not considered 
well enough the impact of the proposal on nursery age children. The proposer also 
notes a possible issue concerning pupils’ health and safety should the proposal go 
ahead. 

The stated aim of this proposal is for pupils from Nantmel Church in Wales School to 
transfer to Rhayader Church in Wales School. In support of this the proposal notes 
that ‘in the event of the closure of Nantmel Church in Wales School, pupils currently 
attending the school would receive transport to Rhayader Church in Wales School’. 
However, the proposal also states that, ‘it should be noted that this arrangement 
would only apply to those pupils where Nantmel Church in Wales School is their 
nearest provision’ and ‘if on closure of Nantmel Church in Wales School, another 
Powys school was the closest provision to their home address, pupils would receive 
transport to that school if they lived more than two miles from the school. From the 
local authority’s own figures, it would appear that Nantmel is not the closest school 

Page 57



14

for around 40% of its current pupils and that if Nantmel closes then Rhayader is not 
the closest school for around 70% of Nantmel’s pupils. Therefore, while the proposer 
has based its case on the assumption that pupils will transfer to Rhayader, it would 
appear that the local authority may support only a few pupils to travel to that school. 
The proposal notes that the local authority’s transport policy applies only to pupils ‘of 
primary school age’. Therefore, it is not clear how the local authority will provide for 
children of nursery age should Nantmel Church in Wales S
[...]
e a safe, suitable and secure environment for all 
children. 

14.3 Quality of education and standards

14.3.1 Rhayader C. in W. School was 
graded ‘adequate’ at its last 
inspection, Nantmel was graded 
‘good’. 

Rhayader C. in W. School is judged to have made good progress in respect of the key 
issues for action following the Estyn visit in January 2015. The school has been removed 
from the list of schools requiring Estyn monitoring. There will be no further Estyn 
monitoring visits.

P
age 115



72

In the National Categorisation of Schools carried out in 2015, Nantmel C. in W. School 
was judged 3B – Yellow, Rhayader C. in W. School was judged 1B – Yellow.

14.3.2 Based on information from the last 
Estyn inspection, Rhayader isn’t 
providing education of a standard 
which is the same, or better than 
Nantmel

Rhayader C. in W. School is judged to have made good progress in respect of the key 
issues for action following the Estyn visit in January 2015. The school has been removed 
from the list of schools requiring Estyn monitoring. There will be no further Estyn 
monitoring visits.

14.4 Support for pupils with additional needs

14.4.1 Concern that pupils wouldn’t get the 
same help with reading and spelling, 
especially pupils who are dyslexic

All schools are required to support children of all learning abilities and those with specific 
needs would be identified on the Schools SEN and ALN register with appropriate support 
and other learning measures implemented in accordance with the agreed actions, which 
are reviewed in accordance to the school policies.

14.5 Other issues

14.5.1 Concern that there would be more 
bullying 

It is the authority’s view that all of its schools have appropriate policies and procedures in 
place to ensure that appropriate action is taken in cases of bullying.  

14.5.2 Some parents currently drive pupils to 
Nantmel as Rhayader School was too 
big

The authority accepts that the closure of Nantmel School would reduce the 
[...]
, Headteacher
Roy Gardner

Attendees introduced themselves.

It was noted that the purpose of the meeting was to receive comments from staff on the proposal to 
close Nantmel Church in Wales School from 31st December, 2016, as part of the formal consultation 
process.  It was explained that should the Council’s Cabinet decide to proceed with the proposal to 
close the school, a separate consultation would take place with staff around the potential 
redundancy process.

Gareth Jones explained the background leading to the review.  It was noted that schools had been 
identified for review using a range of criteria.  Between February 2015 and November 2015 
discussions had taken place with governors of those schools identified for review.  A report had been 
presented in December, 2015, when the Council’s Cabinet had taken the decision to consult on a 
recommendation to close Nantmel Church in Wales School from 31st December, 2016, with 
Rhayader Church in Wales School being named as the receiving school.  It was explained that for 
those pupils who live within the natural catchment area of Nantmel and more than 2 miles from 
Rhayader C in W School, transport would be provided to that school.

Staff were informed the reasons for the recommendation to close the school are:

i) The school has had fewer than 50 pupils on roll for the three previous years and 
numbers are not projected to increase to above 50.

ii) There are more than 15% surplus places at the school.
iii) The funding per pupil is more than 120% of the council’s average.

Staff were informed that a consultation meeting had already taken place with the school council and 
further consultation meetings would be taking place with governors of the school and parents and 
community members.

Page 175



6

At the end of the consultation period, the Cabinet will receive a report of all the issues raised during 
consultation.  The Council’s Cabinet has a legal obligation to consider all the issues raised during t
[...]
ut with a Community Primary School the asset 
remains with the County Council if school closes.  For Church in Wales schools the Church mainly 
owns the building.

45. Question
What about the funding for the playing field in Nantmel?

Response
There is a small element within the Fair Funding Formula which includes funding for the field.

46. Question
 Does the lease on the playing field run for another 90 years?

Response
I don’t have the details of the lease with me at the moment.

47. Question – Cllr G Price
I attended a meeting of the Council today in relation to the budget.  Included within the 
identified efficiency savings for the Schools Service there are projected savings of £60K for 
small school closures and I asked the Portfolio Holder how the projected savings were 
made up and he said savings from closure of Dolau, Llanbister, Nantmel schools. If no 
decisions have been made how he can name those schools?  I would say to the 
communities of Dolau Llanbister, and Nantmel the opportunity for judicial review is open 
to you.  I have a webcast of the Council meeting as evidence.

Response
The savings to be achieved are partly through closure of Whitton School.  I said that the Authority 
was consulting on the closure of Nantmel, Llanfihangel Rhydithon and Nantmel schools.

Response
As the Council is looking at the financial position over a 3-year period a number of assumptions and 
estimates need to be made in relation to projected savings but decisions have not made on those 
items.  It is a model based on certain assumptions rather than predetermination.

48.  Comment
You said the report would go to Cabinet in May.

Response
Yes, in May.

49. Question

Page 201



32

What evidence are you gathering on the impact of closure of schools on the educational 
outcomes and wellbeing of pupils?

Response
There are no concerns about the standards of education at Rhayader C in W School and the range of 
clubs and extra-curricular activities at Rhayader C in W School are comparable to those in Nantmel 
School.  Attendance at Rhayader School is good.  When Rhayader School was last inspected, 
wellbeing of pupils was judged as being good as it is at Nantmel.  

50. Question
Is there any evidence available to indicate outcomes on well being of children who have 
moved from a small to a larger school environment?

Response
In Ystradygnlais 10 primary schools were closed and 4 new schools opened 3 years ago.  A number of 
children who transferred to the larger new schools had previously attended small schools. When the 
new schools were inspected the wellbeing of pupils in those schools was deemed to be at least as 
good and in some cases better.  The evidence from the Ystradgynlais is that there was no detriment 
to wellbeing of pupils following their transfer to the new larger primary schools.

51. Question
Were stress factors and the children’s mental health monitored?  What is important is 
how children respond to change.

Response
Only a medical professional can provide an opinion about a child’s mental health but we have looked 
at the benefits, attainment and opportunities of pupils in the Ystradgynlais primary schools and I can 
categorically say wellbeing for children in those new schools has been judged to be good. I cannot 
comment on the wellbeing of individual pupils but overall pupil wellbeing is good.

52. Question 
Currently there are only two children who travel to Nantmel School on school transport.  
Other children are brought to school by parents. Can we have figures for the transport 
costs?

Response
In terms of financial assessment the estimated additional transport costs included in the 
consultation document would be £30,400 per annum.

53. Question
But it has been said that closure of Nantmel School would save £69,000?

Response
Transport costs have already been considered in establishing the net savings figures.

54. Comment
As chair of the governing body I have been privileged to sit in on lessons and h
[...]
o school?

64. Comment
Nantmel School has been under threat for 8 years and that has had an effect on the 
number of pupils coming to the school.

Response
Data on birth rates in the County is provided by statisticians but we do not have the detail around 
birth rates for this area.

65. Question
So you have applied a model formula to project pupil numbers for this area?

Response
The projected pupil numbers have been discussed with the governing body of this school.

66. Comment
I live outside Nantmel but I choose to send my child to Nantmel School.  Projecting pupil 
numbers is not just about birth rates.  Parents from outside the village choose to send 
their children to Nantmel School.

67. Comment
I personally think Nantmel School is the best it has ever been and now you come in and 
say the money is not right so we will close it and I think that it is disgusting.

68. Comment
I think we have shown you that there is enthusiasm in the community to save Nantmel 
School and that there are other options available other than closure.  There are easier 
ways for you to save £40-60K other than by closing the school.

Page 204



35

69. Comment
I am concerned that as paid representatives you have been unprepared to answer 
obvious questions.

Response – Darren Ivey
That is not always a negative that is what public consultation is about.  

70. Comment
I thank the 2 members of the Cabinet who have attended the meeting tonight.  It is a pity 
the other Cabinet members have not visited the school.

Attendees were informed of the next steps in the statutory process.  It was noted that a record had 
been made of the meeting and that the minutes of the meeting would be published as part of the 
report to be presented to the Council’s Cabinet.  The consultation concludes on March 11th and 
those present were encouraged to submit their comments in writing to the School Modernisation 
team by that date. It was explained that the Cabinet has a legal obligation to take account o
[...]
able, safe and well-connected 
Communities.

Concern has been raised in relation to the 
impact of the proposal on the community of 
Nantmel and community activities in the 
area. In particular, residents expressed 
concern about the loss of the only community 
building in Nantmel. 

Poor

The school building is owned by the 
Church in wales, therefore it would be 
a matter for the Church to determine 
what would happen to the school 
building, should the school close. 
Following any decision to close the 
school, the authority would engage in 
discussion with the Church in relation 
to future use of the school building.

Neutral Consultation report

A globally responsible Wales:
A nation which, when doing anything to improve 
the economic, social, environmental and cultural 
well-being of Wales, takes account of whether 
doing such a thing may make a positive 
contribution to global well-being.

The authority’s view is that the proposal 
seeks to improve the learning opportunities 
and outcomes for all children, and that the 
proposal has the best interests of the child at 
heart.

During the consultation process, pupils were 
given the opportunity to contribute to the 
discussion, meeting the requirements of the 
UN Convention on the Rights of the Child for 
children to be heard. 

Good Good Consultation report

P
age 212



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 7

A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language: A society that promotes and protects culture, heritage and the Welsh language, and which encourages people to participate in the arts, and sports and 
recreation.

Opportunities for persons to use 
the Welsh language

Nantmel C. in W. School is an English-medium 
school, therefore the proposal will not impact 
negatively on pupils’ access to Welsh-medium 
education. However, Rhayader C. in W., 
School, the named receiving school
[...]
tter for the Church to 
determine what would happen to the school building, should the school close. The authority’s view is that the proposal would provide better value for money for the council in the long 
term, by ensuring more equitable distribution of funding and a more sustainable model of education.

8.  Is there additional evidence to support the Impact Assessment (IA)?
What additional evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal?
Consultation responses, consultation report

9.  On-going monitoring arrangements?
What arrangements will be put in place to monitor the impact over time?
The School Transformation Programme Board is responsible for overseeing the strategic direction of the modernisation agenda: setting direction, implementing change, monitoring 
and reporting to the Cabinet of the Council.
Equality monitoring will form an integral part of the County Council’s arrangements for any school reorganisation and will be undertaken where a significant or material change in 
provision is proposed.  
The Head of Schools Service will be responsible for on-going monitoring.

Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed.
If it is decided to proceed with the publication of Statutory Notices in respect of closure of Nantmel C. in W. School, the Impact Assessment will be reviewed when considering the 
Objection Report in order to make a final decision on the proposal.

10.  Sign Off
Position Name Signature Date
Service Manager: Marianne Evans Marianne Evans 15/06/16

P
age 218



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 13

Head of Service: Ian Roberts Ian Roberts 15/06/16
Strategic Director: Jeremy Patterson Jeremy Patterson 15/06/16
Portfolio Holder: Arwel Jones Arwel Jones 15/06/16

P
age 219



14

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) – Decision Assessment reporting template
This EqIA r

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, M R Harris, S M Hayes, E A Jones, 
W T Jones and E A York

In attendance: County Councillors KW Curry, AW Davies, DO Evans, CJ Gibson-Watt, 
GM Jones, H Lewis and GIS Williams. 

The Leader referred to correspondence he had received questioning his right  to call 
the meeting and referring to the minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 15 December 2015 
when the Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee had asked for the Committee to 
have sight of the results of consultation before the report came back to Cabinet. He 
advised that the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee had been informed of the meeting 
and that he had replied to say that he was satisfied that the report was in accordance 
with the Council’s policies and he was therefore content for the Cabinet meeting to 
proceed. The Leader noted that it was a matter for the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee whether or not to call a meeting of the Committee. The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that this was the case.

1. APOLOGIES C119- 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor WJT Powell who 
was away on other Council business and from County Councillor DR Jones, 
Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor SC Davies, 
leader of the Labour group. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C120- 2016

County Councillor JH Brunt advised that as a Local Authority appointed governor 
of a school under review he would not be taking part in the meeting. 

3. NANTMEL CHURCH IN WALES SCHOOL C121- 2016

The Portfolio Holder for Education presented the report which set out the results 
of the consultation on the proposed closure of Nantmel Church in Wales School.

County Councillor David Evans spoke as the local member to oppose the 
recommendation to close the school. He argued that he had not been given 
enough time to respond and expressed his disappointment that the meeting had 
been called so quickly. He argued that closing the school would not produce any 
savings and he referred to the Estyn inspection which judged that Nantmel was 



 

good and Rhayader adequate. He felt that no consideration had been given to 
the welfare of the pupils and said that the proposal was not transformational. He 
urged the Cabinet to await the Cabinet Secretary for Education’s Rural Schools 
Policy. 

The Portfolio Holder for Education and Head of Schools advised that there was 
no indication when this policy would come forward. 

County Councillor Kelvyn Curry questioned the policy to close a school because 
it was small and therefore cost more. He referred to the Cabinet decision to allow 
Llanfyllin High school a further two years to use its delegated budget to transport 
pupils on the grounds on fairness and asked whether it was fair to close Nantmel 
School. He argued that the report did not take any account of the impact on 
community that the closure would have. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that the money being spent by 
Llanfyllin High School was from their delegated budget whereas the savings from 
Nantmel was from the Council’s budget. He also explained that whilst the 
Schools service like all Council services needed to find savings, the proposal 
was primarily about savings but was about providing sustainable primary 
education in the area. 

County Councillor Aled Davies, leader of the Conservative group argued that not 
enough consideration had been given to the issue of standards and that it was 
not acceptable to move pupils from a school judged by Estyn to be good to one 
judged adequate.  

County Councillor James Gibson-Watt, leader of the Liberal Democrat group 
argued that the community impact assessment should have been carried out 
earlier to allow for more objective decisions to be taken. He noted that the school 
was the only public facility in the community and that its closure would have a 
very detrimental effect on the community. He argued that closure should be the 
last resort and the Council needed to look at alternatives or rural areas would be 
denuded of facilities and the demographics of rural areas would change as 
families moved away. He asked about federation but it was explained that a 
Church in Wales school could only federate with another Church in Wales 
school.  

In reply to questions raised about standards it was explained that the last Estyn 
inspection at Nantmel had taken place in May 2012 when the school had been 
judged to be good and Rhayader in January 2014 when the school was judged 
as adequate with Estyn monitoring. A follow up inspection in January 2015 
judged Rhayader School to have made good progress and in no need of further 
Estyn monitoring. The schools were also assessed annually using the National 
Model for categorising schools    and in 2015 Rhayader was assessed in the 
highest group for standards , group 1, and Nantmel in group 3. The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that it was appropriate to take this information into account. 
The Head of Schools advised that the School Organisation Code 2013 required 
that where there is a transfer of learners to alternative provision there should 
normally be evidence that the alternative would deliver outcomes and offer 
provision at least equivalent to that currently available to those learners. The 
National Model for Categorisation was a national model and not a Powys model. 
The vertical axis in respect of standards as a data exercise carried out by Welsh 



 

Government  and the standards of education at Rhayader School were judged to 
be as least as good as Nantmel Church in Wales School. 

In answer to a question about children who lived closer to Crossgates CP School 
and chose to transfer there it was confirmed that if they met the admissions 
criteria they would be admitted. They would also qualify for free school transport 
if they lived further than two miles from the school. 
 
Each Cabinet member confirmed that they had read the report and appendices. 
Cabinet members had also found it helpful to have visited Nantmel and 
Rhayader schools. The Leader acknowledged the strong support for the school 
that had been apparent in the consultation meeting he attended. However, 
maintaining small schools was not necessarily in the best interests of the pupils, 
particularly where there might be a single pupil in a year group. The Cabinet also 
noted that the authority had found it difficult to recruit teaching heads to small 
schools and that larger schools with non-teaching heads was a more sustainable 
model of primary education.  

In moving the recommendation the Portfolio Holder for Education reminded 
Cabinet that the One Powys Plan had as one of its priorities transforming 
learning and skills to ensure that all children and young people are supported to 
achieve their full potential. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. to receive the Consultation Report 

in respect of the proposal to close 
Nantmel C. in W. School; 

2. to approve the publication of a 
statutory notice in respect of 
closure of Nantmel C. in W. School 
from the 31st December 2016. 

To provide a sustainable model of 
primary education

 

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)


